APPLICATION N° 18978/91

William MIAILHE v/FRANCE

DECISION of 6 Apnl 1994 on the admussibility of the application

Article 6, paragraph 1 of the Convention

aj

)

c)

d)

When a cnimunal charge has been successnely examuned by different crpans,
Article 6 para 1 does not demund that the first of theve satisfy the requuements of
that provision

In this cave, crinunal proceedingy for neaches of tax legindeton, preceded by tie
mandatory authorisation of the Tax Offences Commuission  In view of the powers
of this adnunistratve bodvy, Article 6 applies 1o proceedingy hefore

Farlure of the tav authonities, tn the context of an admnistrative inquiry preceding
the smstitution of «nimunal proceedings for breaches of tay legnlation, to hand over
all the documents seized (Complaint declared admissible}

Fallure of the tav authonies to hand over to the cowrts all the documents which it

had obtained from the tux authorities of a thurd State (Complamt declared admiss
lbl'(’J

Article 25 of the Convention An applicant whose defence rights the courts b e found
to have been infringed because the authontiey refused to hand over all the documents
on which the proceedings against nm were bused although he lumselfl had beea able
to obtain certatn of those documents, may claim to be the victum of a violation of
Article 6



Article 26 of the Convention

a) Crimunal proceedings for breaches of tax legislation, preceded by the mandatory
authorisaiton of the Tax Offences Commission (France}

To argue before the Court of Cassation that the proceedings n the Tax Offences
Comrussion should be set aside, whereas un application had been made n the trial
court for all the proceedings, including those in the Tax Offences Commission to
be set aside, does not constitute a fresh ground from which i should be concluded
that the domestic remedies have not been exhausted

b) Failure of the authorities to hand over all the documents seized 1n the context of an
adrnunistrative quiry preceding criminal proceedings (France)

It cannot be objecied that the applicant who did not request the awthorities to
produce theie documents n court failed to exhaust domestic remedies when a
sumilar request from the ivesngaiing judge was int pati refused by the authorities
and moreover the applicant asked for the proceedings 10 be set aside because he
was not grven decess to these documents

In the case of the authorines’ falure to produce private documents, ar application
to the Access to Adminmstrative Documents Commitssion 18 not a remedy which has
ta be exhausted

THE FACTS
1 The specific circumseances of the case

The applicant, who was born on 5 December 1931, 15 a French national who also
has Philippine nationality He 15 a company director and was honorary consul for the
Philippines 1n Bordeaux from 1979 to 1982 He 1s resident 1 France and in the
Philippines

Before the Commussion he 15 represented by Mr Lesourd and Mr Baudin,
lawyers at the "Conseil d’Etat” and the Court of Cassation

The facts of the case, as submutted by the parties, may be summansed as
tollows

1 On 5 and 6 January 1983, officers from the Bordeaux customs service, accom-
pamied by a semor police officer, conducted a search of the applicant’s residence, which
also houses the Consulate of the Repubhic of Phulippines in Bordeaux They seized
nearly 15,000 documents The operation was carnied out under Arucles 64 and 454 of
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the Customs Code, as part of ah wvestigatton 1o establish whether the applicant was
to be regarded as resident 1n France or abroad, for the purpose of ascertaining whether
there had been any contravention of the legislation on financial dealings with foreign
countries An mvestigation was subsequently opened in connection with the unlawful
constitution and possession of assels abroad

The applicant instituted proceedings in the domestic courts to have the seizures
declared nuoll and void, but was unsuccessful He then submitied an applhication
{No 12661/87) to the Evropean Commussion of Human Rights, claiming on a violation
of Articles 8 and 13 of the Convention. The Commission declared the application
admissible but on § October 1991 adopted a report which found that there had been no
violation of the Articles invoked. On 25 February 1993, the European Court of Human
Rights delivered a judgment stating that there had been a violation of Article & of the
Convention (see Eur Court H.R , Miailhe v France judgment, Series A no 256 C)
On 29 November 1993, the Court ordered France to pay the applicant the sum of
50,000 francs by way of non pecuniary damages and 60,000 francs in respect of costs
and expenses (see Eur Court HR | Miailhe (Anicle 50) v France judgment, Senes A
no 277-C)

2 The customs service subseguently passed on the seized documents to the direct
taxation authorities mn accordance with the nght of inspecuion provided for in Ariicles
81 ff of the Taxauon Procedures Book and 64 A of the Customs Code

In a letter of 13 September 1984, the French tax authorines requested
administrative assistance from the Phulippine authonties, m accordance with the mutual
assistance procedure provided for i the Franco Philippine Tax Convention of 9 January
1976, a letter of reply, accompanied by documents, was sent on 8 November 1984
The applicant obtained some of these documents wn the Phalippines

After securning the necessary authonsation of the Tax Offences Commussion, the
Durectorate General of Taxes lodged a civil claim on 16 April 1986 and this
preliminary claim enabled the public prosecutor’s office to mstitute proceedings apamst
the apphcant for tax evasion in the vears 1981 and 1982, in accordance with
Article 1741 of the General Tax Code

The investigating judge at the Bordeaux Regional Court requested the tax
authonties to produce all the documents sent by the Philippime authonities, but the
relevant departments supplied only some of them

On 6 May 1988, the mvestigating judge committed the applicant for tnal before
the Bordeaux Crimunal Court on charges, firstly, of unlawfully evading, in 1982 and
1983, the assessment and payment of part of lus income tax for the years 1981 and
1982 and, secondly, of failing to make certain income category declarations within the
prescribed nme limits and of omirting a portion of his agricultural and property income
from his 1981 and 1982 declarations, in contravention of Article 1741 of the General
Tax Code.
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Before the cnmunal court, the apphicant argued for the proceedings to be declared
voud on three grounds

He maintamed that the seizures carned out by customs officials in 1983 violated
Article B of the Convenuon, that the tax authonties’ requests for proof and notifications
of reassessment had been based on documents whose onginals had been seized in 1983,
of which he did not have copies and to which he could not therefore give a proper
reply, so that the adversanial pninciple was violated, and finally, that the tax authornities’
concealment of some of the documents supplied by the Philippine authonties violated
the nghts of the defence provided for in Article 6 of the Convention, since only the
documents which supported the tax authorities” case had been produced In particular,
the applicant stated that the documents concealed established that he was resaident 1n
me Pnuippines 10T 14X purposes

In a judgment of 11 January 1989, the Bordeaux Crimunal Court rejected these
objections and stated that the seizures carned out by customs officials 1n 1983 did not
contravene Article 8 of the Conventien, that the principle of the independence of hscal
and crumunal proceedings prevented the cnimingl courts from assessing whether the
fiscal proceedings were void, and, finally, that the tax authontes’ farlure to produce
dunng the proceedings certain documents which were wnportant for the accused’s
defence did constitute a violatton of his nghts, refernng 1n this context to exchanges
of letters and documents between the Phlippine authoriues and the tax legislation
department of the Mumstry of Econormuc Affams and the Budget which were not
ncluded 1n the file  The coun stated that " the tax authonties must enable the judge to
evaluate on the charges agaimst the accused Fatlure to produce dunng the proceedings
certain documents which are important for the accused s defence and which the
nvestigating judge has requested 1n therr entirety constitutes 4 violation of his nghts’
However, the court decided that since the documents produced at the hearng,
particularly by the applicant, who had been able to secure certain items in the
Philippines, had been examuned 1n the presence of both parues, this violation of the
nghts of the defence was not such as to render the earlier proceedings void

The criminal court found the applicant guiltv of tax evasion and sentenced him
to three vears’ imprisonment two vears and six months of which were suspended and
a fine of 150000 francs It also ordered pubhcation of parts of the judgment in the
French 'Journal Officiel” and mn the newspapers " le Monde" "le Figaro” and le Sud-
Ouniest"”

The applicant appealed and applied for the judgment to be <et aside on the
grounds raised before the cnmunal court

In a judgment of 7 June 1989, the Bordeaux Court of Appeal dismussed these
objecuons

Refernng spectfically to the third ground, based on the alleged concealment of
centain of the documents which the tax authorities had obtained from the Philippines,
the court statcd



the documents which were not produced were of no relevance to the case and

had m any case been produced at the court heanng and discussed on that
occasion the same argument apart from the discussion of the documents,
applies to the Tax Offences Commussion, 1n addition, no apphcation was made
at first pstance for the proceedings before the Commission to be set aside
finally, the (applicant’s} allegation that a great many other documents were
supplied but not placed on file has not been established and cannot be taken nto
account

The Court of Appeal reduced the suspended part of the three year sentence to
twenty six months and 1ncreased the fine from 150,000 to 250,000 francs The
applicant appealed against this judgment to the Court of Cassation

In support of hus appeal, the applicant relied in particular on the violation of his
right to a fair tnial and the infringement of the adversanal pnnciple and the principle
of equality of arms within the meaning of Article 6 of the Convention

The applicant relied firstly on a judgment of the Junisdiction Court in another
case, dated 19 December 1988 as a result of which the cimuinal courts henceforth had
Junsdiction to decide on the validity of administratve proceedings prior to the opimon
of the Tax Offences Commission

According to the applicant, in failing to take account of this decision, thereby
confimung the first court’s posinon that the independence of fiscal and criminal
proceedings prevented the cruiminal courts from assessing whether the fiscal proveedings
were yoid the Coun of Appeal made 1t impossible for him to establish a violation of
the adversanal principle at the stage pnior to the opinton of the Tax Offences Comrnis
sion

The applicant also maintained that the tax authornties’ concealment of documents
supphed by the Philippine authorites, both from the mvestigating judge and from the
tmal court, constituted a violation of the nghts of the defence pursuant to Article § of
the Convention

In a decision of 18 March 1991, the Court of Cassation disnussed the appeal

Regarding the first ground of appeal the court observed that betore the lawer
courts the applicant had applied for the reassessment proceedings to be set aside 1n their
entirety whereas before the Court of Cassation he was calling more specifically for the

admunmistrative  stage, prior to the opinion of the Tax Offences Commission, to be set
aside However, Article 385 of the Code of Cniminal Procedure stipulates that a fresh
ground of appeal cannot be presemted for the first time before the Court of Cassation

Regarding the second ground of appeal the Court of Cassation accepted the
reasontng of the appeal court judges and stated that 1n determinung the case as it did
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the Court of Appeal, which based 1ts conclusions solely on the documents produced in
court, provided a legal basis for its decision”.

2

Extracts from domesnc law
Article L-228 of the Taxation Procedures Book

"In order to be admissible, complaints calling for the imposition of criminal
sanciions in cases concerning direct taxes, value added tax and other wmover
taxes, registration fees, land registration taxes and stamp duties shall be lodged
by the authonities following the approval of the Tax Offences Commission

The commission shall examine cases referred to it by the Minister for Finance
The taxpayer concemed shall be notified of the referral to the Commission,
which shall invite him to supply within thirty days any information which 1t
considers necessary

The Minister is bound by the Commission’s opmion ”
Turisdiction Court, 19 December 1988, No 2548

considering that the appeals lodged by MR ., a taxpayer, agamnst the
decision to refer his case to the Tax Offences Commussion and the latter’s
authorisation, pnor to the lodging of a complaint by the Minmster, are directed
agamnst measures which are preconditions for the institutton of crimmnal
proceedings and that such measures cannot be isolated from those proceedings,
1t follows that the courts before which the case 15 brought must hear those
appeals, without prejudice to any preliminary poimnts of law,”

Crim. 28 January 1991, Lavigne, Carles

the court finds that the opinion of the Tax Offences Commussion contans
information which makes 1t possible to 1dentify the authority which referred the
case to it, the date on which 1t was referred and the 1denuty of the person
tmplicated by the authonues; 1t notes that the adversanal principle, secured by
the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights, cannot apply n
this case, since the Commission does not constitute a court of first instance and
the only purpose of the advice it tenders to the Minister 15 to limut his discretion
to initiate proceedings

. the court finds that Article L-228 of the Taxation Procedures Book did not
institute inrer partes proceedings in the above-mentioned Comnussion, which 13
a consultative and not a judicial body, and provides for a purely adminstrative
procedure only
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the provisions of the Act of 17 July 1977 to improve relanons between the
admimstrative authonties and the public, particularly those granting access to
adnumstrative documents, are not relevant to the vahdity of the procedure
followed 1n accordance with Article L, 228 of the Taxation Procedures Book "

Article 26 of the Franco-Philippine Convention

"The competent authorties of the Contracuing States shall exchange the
information necessary for the apphication of the provisiens of this Convention
and of the Contracting States’ domesuc laws relating to the taxes covered by this
Convention, particularly to prevent fraud or evasion tn connection with these
taxes The information exchanged shall remain confidential and shall only be
communicated to the persons and anthonities (1ncluding the admimstrative courts
or bodies)} responsible for the assessment, collection or recovery of taxes covered
by this Convention or proceedings, claims and appeals concerning those taxes ”

COMPLAINTS

The applicant complatns of viclations of the principles of equality of arms and
of the nehis of the defence within the meamng of Arucle 6 of the Convention

He relies firstly on a violation of the prninciple of equality of arms during the
"admunistrative” stage of the proceedings, that 1» prior to the opimon of the Tux
Offences Commuission, 1n that it was impossible for hum to have access to all the
documents of which the originals were seized by the customs service and communi-
cated to the tax authorties, to enable lum to organise his defence

He relies secondly on a violation of the rights of the detence durmg the judicial
stage of the proceedings, since the tax authorities did not, as fairness required, produce
at the hearings all the documents which had been passed on to them by the Philippine
tax authorities, but only those which were likely 1o support the authorities’ case

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSIGN

The application was ntroduced on 16 September 1991 and registered on
23 October 1991

On 8 December 1992, the Commussion (Second Chamber) decided to give notice
to the respondent Government of the complamts concermng the absence of equahty of
arms and the nghts of the defence within the meanung of Article 6 of the Convention

The Government presented their observations on 13 May 1993, after an

exterston of the ume-lumit, and the apphicant presented s observattons i reply on
16 August 1993
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THE LAW

1 The applicant complans of a violation of the panciple of equality of arms duning
the admimstrative stage of the proceedings

Article 6 para 1 of the Conventon provides that

"In the determination of  any cnmunal charge against hum, everyone 15 entitled
toafar hearng bya tnbunal

As a preliminary pomnt, the respondent Government note that the apphicant’s
complaint relates only to the administrative stage of the proceedings between the
referral to the Tax Offences Commussion and that Comnussion’s 1ssuing of an opiion
Reparding the purely admmistrative stage concerning the establishment of the
applicant’s tax situation, the Government state that proceedings are currently pending
before the Bordeaux Administrative Court of Appeal Should the Comnussion
nevertheless decide to exarmne a complaint relating to the purely administrative stage
of the proceedings, the Government would wish to present additional observations

a) Exhawstion of domestic remedies

The applicant complains that he did not recerve the documents supplied by the
customs service to the tax authonties, which would have enabled hum to prepare his
defence before the Tax Offences Commission

The respondent Government argue firstly that the apphicant did not properly rase
this objection before the domestic courts and has therefore failed 10 exhdust the
domestic remedies in accordance with Article 26 of the Convention The Government
consider that the applicant did not raise the question of the lawful nature of the
proceedings before the Tax Offences Commuission, the criminal court or the Court of
Appeal since, according to the Governmen, he only challenged before these bodies the
procedure prior to the referral to the Tax Offences Commission, that 15 to say the
purely administrative tax aucht procedure  This 15 why the objection regarding equality
of arms before the Tax Offences Cormmission wds declared madmissible by the Court
of Cassation, pursuant to Article 385 of the Code of Crimunal Procedure  The
applicant’s argument that prior to the Junisdiction Court’s deeywion he was unable to
challenge the Tax Offences Commussion’™s proceedings m the cnminal court of first
instance or 1n the Court of Appeal does not stand up to analysis  The applicant cannot
explain his refusdl to rely on this ground by the fact that he knew 1t 10 be meffective
in the cromanal courts, given the Court of Cassation’s case law at that tume, stnce each
of the courts had opted for yunsdiction by the other  Thus, before the Junsdiction
Cowrt’s decision of 19 December 1988, there was certainly one court, 1f not two, which
could have heard the applicant's application for the proceedings to be set aside
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In reply to the Government’s objection that the case 1s madmissible because
domestic remedies have not been exhausted, the applicant states that he could not
indulge in feats of legal dextenty and anticipate future case law, given that the
Jurisdiction Court 1ook 1ts decision on 19 December 1988 and the criminal court gave
Judgment on 11 January 1989

The Commuission has doubts about the Government's reasoning since the
applicant applied for the entire tax reassessment proceedings to be set aside at both hirst
mstance and on appeal, and while he chose, in his submussion to the Court of
Cassation, to contest more specthcally the proceedings before the Tax Offences
Comimussion, this cannot constitute a new ground of appeal In other words, it cannot
reasonably be concluded from the fact that a complaint relates 1o the Tax Offences
Comnussion stage, whereas previously the complaint related to the entire administrative
stage (including the proceedings before the Tux Offences Commussion}, that ths
constitutes a fresh ground

The Commussion therefore considers that the Government’s first objection based
on falure to exhaust the domestic remedies must be rejected

The respondent Government alse argue that the applicant has never attempied
to abtain the documents seized duning the administrative stage before the Tax Oftences
Commussion  The Government consider that the applicant had two possible avenues
for obtaining the documents seized by the customs service  He could have asked the
customs or tax authoniues at the very outset of the admunistrauve proceedings to
produce all the seized documents [n this context, a distinction must be drawn between
an application for restitution of the seized documents (demande de restuution} and an
apphication for producbon of the hles for inspection {demande de communication}
which would enable the applicant to mspect the file in the offices of the relevant
authonues or to make copies He could also have applied for all the documents to be
lodged n the invesuganon file at the start of the criminal proceedings More generallv,
under the provisions of Act No 78 753 of 17 July 1978 setting out vanous medsures
to improve relations between the administrative authanties and the public and vanious
administrative, social and tax provisions  he could have secured access 1o the file by
applymg to the Access to Admmstrative Docoments Commisaon (CADA)

The applicant observes that 1t 1s pointless for the Government to claim that he
could have secured access to the documents seized by the customs under the provisions
of the Act of 17 July 1978, since Section 1 of the Act defines admunistrative documents
n such a way as to exclude documents which are not admimistrative but rather pnvate
documents seized by the public authorities

The Cotmmussion recalls that the investigating judge of the Bordeaux Regional
Court had asked the tax authoriues for the enure file but that they had only supphed
part of 1t ‘The Government cannot therefore object that the apphcant did not ask for
all the documents to be filed, since it 15 clear that the authonuies would not have
supplied tum with them any more than 1t did the court
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The Commussion also notes that the applicant tried to have the proceedings at
first instance and befare the Court of Appeal set aside on the grounds that he had not
had access to the documents

The Comnusston considers untenable the Government’s objection that the case
15 inadmussible because the applicant never attempted to have the documents produced,
since an application to the Access to Admimistrative Documents Commission (S not an
effective remedy given the nature of the documents concerned which, as the applicant
points out, are private documents seized by the public authorines and not personal
documents of an admunistrative character

The Commussion therefore considers that the Government’s second objection
based on failure to exhaust the domestc remedies must also be rejected

b) Applicabiiity of Article 6 of the Convention

The respondent Government maintain that the Tax Offences Comemussion 15 a
purely admustrative body with no judicial character and that the proceedmgs before
1t therefore fall outside the scope of Article 6 of the Convention It relies 1n this regard
on the case-law of the European Court of Human Rights, according to which an organ
whose role 15 confined to giving an opinion does not provide the determunation by a
tribunal of the matters in dispute which 15 required by Article 6' {Eur Court HR |
Benthem judgment of 23 QOctober 1985, Senes A no 97)  According to the
Government, this 15 even more the case n that the Tax Offences Commussion’s opinion
does not relate to the applicant’s gnlt but simply to the advisability of the authornties”
lodging a complaint, the court not being bound by this opimon  The complaint 15
therefore incompauble ratione materige with the provisions ot the Convention In
additon Article 6 does not apply to this stage of the proceedings since 10 any event
the Tux Offences Commussion does not decide on crimmnal charges and 1t 15 the
criminal court alone which decides what action 1n cnminal law should be taken on a
complaint lodged by the authonties, with regard to both the category of offence and the
person to be charged

The applicam considers that the Tax Offences Commussion’s role 1s not confined
to giving opimons, since the Commussion’s authonsation 1s an essential precondition
for the msutution of cimunal proceedings for tax evasion  Notwithstanding, the
applicant states that the complaint 1s not directed specifically against the Tax Offences
Commussion’s authorisation but rather agawmst the entire proceedings which led to a
criminal conviction

The Commussion recalls that, for Article 6 to apply the authonty before which
the proceedings take place must have the power to determine the dispute, this condition
excludes bodies which are merely empowered to tender advice (Eur Court HR,
Benthem judgment of 23 October 1985, Senies A no 97, p 17, para 40) However,
the Court recogmises that "demands of flexiblity und efficiency  muay justify the prior
itervention of adnumstrative  bodies  and |, @ fortioni, of judicial bodres which do
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not satisfy the  requirements [of Arucle 6 of the Convention] in every respect™ and
that tnbunals need not meet dall the requirements of Artcle 6 at all stages of their
proceedings (Eur Court HR , Le Compte, Van Leuven and De Meyere judgment of
23 June 1981, Senes A no 43, pp 22-23, para 51)

The Commussion notes 1 this context that consulung the Tax Offences
Commussion 15 an essential formality prior to the istitution of any crimunal proceedings
for tax evasion Moreover, the Commission's optnion, 1f 1t 15 favourable, 1s binding on
the Minister for Finance, who must then institute cnminal proceedings  Finally, it also
recalls that the cniminal courts are now responsible for assessing the vahdiy of
objections concerning the lawfulness of proceedings before the Tax Offences
Commission, following the abandonment in 1988 of the pnnciple of the independence
of the crimmnal and admunistrative courts 1 these matters

In any case, the Commission recalls that, while the primary purpose of Article 6
as far as cnimanal matters are concerned 15 to ensure 4 fair nal by a tribunal competent
to determine the charge, 1t does not follow that the Arucle has no apphcation to pre
trnal proceedings' (Eur Court HR, Imbrioscla v Switzerland judgment of
24 November 1993, Senes A no 275, p 13, para 36) The requrements of Arucle 6
may therefore become operative before the case 18 brought before the tnal court 1f and
mn so far as the imtial failure to observe them poses 2 senous threat o the tamess ot
the proceedings

The Commussion therefore considers that Article 6 can apply to the procedural
stage before the Tax Offences Commussion

It follows that this complaint 1s not incompatible ratione materiae with
Article 27 para 2 of the Convention

¢) The meruts

According to the Government, the applicant aiready knew at the administrauve
stage of the proceedings that the documents which the tax authorities were relying on
were taken from the file of documents seized by the customs service, and that although
that file was classified in such a way as to make 1t appear a single whole 1t was clear
that a selection had been made, so that the applicant was 1n a position to supplement
the file himself or have other documents added 1n order to defend his interests The
applicant has 1 fact never specified which documents he would have wished to be
handed over to the court 1 order to show that he was not guilty of tax evasion

According to the applicant, his claim that his nght to a farr tnal was violated 1
reinforced by the European Court s finding 1n 1ts judgment of 25 February 1993 that
the seizure of tus documents was illegal (Eur Court H R, Muailhe judgment, Scries A
no 256-C, paras 30 4() Article 6 of the Convenuon necessarily implies that if the
tax authonities decide to institute proceedings for tax otfences they can only do so on
the basis of information obtained fairly and not on the basis of documents which they
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hold 1n viclation of the right to respect for private hife, within the meaning of Article 8
of the Convention

The Commussion considers, 1n the light of all the parties’ subnussions, that the
applicatton raises serious questions of fact and of law which cannot be 1esolved at this
stage of the examunaton of the application but require examination of the ments It
follows that this part of the application cannot be declared manifestly ill-founded under
Article 27 para 2 of the Cenvention

2 The applicant complams that he was not given access to all the documents
supplied by the Pmhppine tax anthonties within the framework of the mutual assistance
provisions of the Convention concluded between France and the Philippines on
9 January 1976, and complains of a violation of the nghts of the defence at the judicial
stage of the proceedings

a) The apphcant’s status as victim

According to the respondent Government, the applicant cannot claim to be a
victim of this violation under Article 25 of the Convention since he himself obtaned
certain of the said documents  The competent courts have found that the documents
supplied by the Phalippine aathorities which were not produced 1n the proceedings were
not relevant to his <ituation or did not relate to the period to which the charges pertain

The Comnussion recalls that the Bordeaux Crimunal Court found that not all the
documents supplied by the Philippine authorities had been produced in the proceedings
and that the applicant’s defence rights had thus been infringed The Government cannot
therefore maintan that the applicant 15 not a vicum

b) The merus

The Govermment consider that the speciality rule applied to international
conventions does not persmut information exchanged between States which can only be
passed on to persons and authonties responsible for the assessment, collection or
recovery of taxes to be mcluded 1n a crimunal case-file, even 1f the case relates to tax
evasion, when the cnminal proceedings are independent of the administrative proceed-
mgs That bewng so, 1t was decided 10 hand over only those documents which linked
the applicant to the facts mentioned in the charges The Government stress that the
existence of the documents supplied te France was not concealed, since the fact of their
being supphed was exphoidy referred 10 i the inspector’s summary repert The
Government maintain that 1t 1» perfectly legitimate not to hand over documents which
do not relate to the charges and that consequently the fact that they were not produced
could in no event have nfringed the apphicant’s defence nights
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The applicant recalls that the courts of first instance and appeal had acknowl-
edged that documents had been concealed The authonties could m no event rely on
the confidentiality rule laid down 1 Article 6-1 of the Franco-Phulippime Convention,

since that text explicitly excludes judicial authonties hearing charges from the scope
of this rule

The Commission considers m the light of all the parties’ submussions that this
part of the application also raises serious questions of fact and of law which cannot be
resolved at this stage of the examimauon of the apphcation but require exarmunation of
the ments It follows that this part of the application cannot be declared mamfestly 1ll-
founded under Article 27 para 2 of the Convention, no other grounds for inadmissibil
1ty having been noted

For these reasons, the Cornmission, unanimously,

DECLARES THE APPLICATION ADMISSIBLE, without prejudging the
ments
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